1-4204-EN
TH3 metering unit
SKF DosaLub
TH3 metering unit for oil or grease up to NLGI grade 2, from 20 to 600 cm3 per
stroke
The metering units TH3 have been designed
to meet the requirements of the industrial
mounting and assembly lines for lubricant

Load
Wiring diagram of the magneto-inductive proximity switches
Order information
TH3 metering unit
Order No. Nber of
metering
element
Flow rate [cm3/
cycle)
Voltage Frequency
min. max. [V] [Hz]
TH3.3+429 1 20 400 115 50/60
TH3.3+428 1 20 400 230 50/60
TH3.3+924 1 20 400 24 –
TH3.3.1+429 1 20 600 115 50/60
TH3.3.1+428 1 20 600 230 50/60
TH3.3.1+924 1 20 600 24 –
See important product usage information on the back cover.
TH3 metering unit
4 1-4204-EN
18
36
~
18
0
23
0
25
0
80
L
100 70
TH3 unit overall size
Unit L
TH3.3 370 to 416
TH3.3.1 421 to 518
inlet G 1/8''
outlet G 3/8''
TH3 metering unit
51-4204-EN
How to adjust the metered volume
When delivered, a TH3 metering unit is always set at its minimal rate
of 20 cm3 (factory setting).
Positioning the proximity switch
The proximity switches monitor the position of the metering piston
and so the metering quantities.
Before any intervention, the metering unit has to be bled. It is also
important to connect the magneto-inductive proximity switches (S0 and
S1), as well as the 4/2-way solenoid valve and the shut-off valve, to the
control unit.
Make sure the metering piston is at its initial position (LED of the •
S0 sensor is on)
Loosen the clamping nut (E)•
Adjust the metered volume with the adjusting screw (V) (clockwise •
to reduce the volume and counterclockwise to increase the volume).
A complete turn of the screw corresponds to a volume of 10 cm3.
Example: 10 turns of the screw are corresponding to a theoretical
metered volume of 100 cm3, thus an effective metered volume of
120 cm3.
When the expected metered volume has been adjusted, tighten the •
clamping nut (E) to make sure there will be no accidental change of
the volume.
If the metered volume has to be regularly changed, it is then sug-
gested to preset several adjusting devices. It is very easy to remove
(screw off) this device from the metering unit.
Two adjusting devices are delivered with the TH3 metering unit. It is
possible to order later additional adjusting devices.
Order information
Adjusting devices
20 to 200 cm3  . . . . . . . . . . .  Order No. TH3.3.REG1
200 to 400 cm3  . . . . . . . . . .  Order No. TH3.3.REG2
400 to 600 cm3  . . . . . . . . . .  Order No. TH3.3.REG3
V E
1
D
S2
S1
How to adjust the metered volume
V R B E S1 S0
Positioning the proximity switch
It is very important to correctly position the magneto-inductive proximity
switch (S1) after setting or changing the adjusting device.
To correctly position the switch, you need a position ruler* which cor-
responds to the selected metered volume.
Loosen the bracket (E) from the proximity switch S1 with the •
wrench included in the delivery. It is now possible to move the
proximity switch.
Take the ruler (R) and position the hole of the ruler on the pin (B) •
of the proximity switch.
Displace the proximity switch and the ruler such as the end piece of •
the ruler is resting on the adjusting screw head.
Tighten the bracket (E) of the proximity switch S1,•
Remove the ruler.•
*) Two positioning ruler are delivered with the metering unit TH3:
TH3.5016 . . . . . . . . . .  for metered quantities between 0 to 200 cm3
TH3.5017 . . . . . . .  for metered quantities between 200 to 400 cm3
The ruler TH3.5016 can also be used for metered quantities between
400 to 600 cm3.
TH3 metering unit
6 1-4204-EN
TH3 metering unit,
with manual actuation
The TH3.3.M metering unit has the same operation principle as the
other one, but needs no electric supply.
The 4/2-way change-over valve is manually operated. The to-and-fro
movement of the control lever corresponds to a full metering cycle.
There is no magneto-inductive proximity switch.